
Date of meeting Wednesday, 7th November, 2018

Time 3.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 01782 742250

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 17 October 2018.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda.

4 RYECROFT FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OPTIONS  (Pages 9 - 14)
5 BOROUGH MARKET MANAGEMENT  (Pages 15 - 18)
6 ONE PUBLIC ESTATE - KNUTTON MASTERPLANNING 

PROJECT  
(Pages 19 - 22)

7 KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE UPDATE  (To be given at the 
meeting)  (Report now attached)  

(Pages 23 - 26)

8 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 
END QUARTER TWO (JULY -SEPTEMBER 2018-19)  

(Pages 27 - 36)

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

11 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Public Document Pack



Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and 
J Waring

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements from the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

FIELD_TITLE



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/10/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 17th October, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director Operational Services- 
David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton and Jayne Briscoe - Democratic 
Services Officer

Apologies Interim Chief Executive – Mr J Tradewell

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 September be 
agreed as a correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Finance and Efficiency presented the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24.  Whilst the 
strategy demonstrated alignment with the Council Plan, and ensured efficiency in 
service delivery and targeting resources to agreed priority areas it ide
[...]
ing the operation of the service.  

The Economy, Environment and Place Committee requested additional scrutiny of 
the proposed recycling system including the costings, implementation and any risks 
of both a new kerbside system and an affordable garden waste collection service.

Resolved: (a) That the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee 
receive regular updates from the Cabinet Member on the 
detailed planning and modelling of the new reycling service 
including timescales and costs in the run up to its 
implementation to help shape its design and direction and 
report back into the Cabinets decision making process.

(b) That the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee 
be given the option to scrutinise the following work streams of 
the Project Steering Group before the public notification of the 

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/10/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

new charged garden waste service during the week 
commencing 29 October 2018

 Communications Plan
 Customer Services Plan
 ICT and Electronic Payment Plan
 Operational Plan
 Finance and Budget Plan
 Risk Plan

(c) That the Leader and the Cabinet member for Environment and 
Recycling discuss with the Chair of the Economy, Environment 
and Place Scrutiny Committee how best to carry out the 
scrutiny exercise within the timescales.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

7th November 2018

RYECROFT:  FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OPTIONS

Submitted by:  Executive Director, Regeneration and Development

Principal author: Economic Regeneration Officer

Portfolio:  Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder - Finance and 
Efficiency

Ward(s) affected:  All (but principally Town)

Purpose of the Report

To consider how to best take forward the Ryecroft development in Newcastle Town Centre 
following the acceptance by developers HDD not to proceed with a retail-led scheme for the 
site because it is not deliverable in current and foreseeable market conditions.

Recommendations 

1. That officers of the Borough Council, in liaison with the Portfolio Holder and in 
partnership with Staffordshire County Council, be authorised to take all necessary 
steps to commission an expert commercial assessment and high level masterplan for 
the Ryecroft site to reflect the present economic and development climate.

2. That the budget for this work is set at up to £70,000 and would be split with 
Staffordshire County Council and apportioned on a roughly 65 / 35 % basis, the larger 
share being borne by the Borough Council.

3. That a sum of up to £47,000 is approved to cover the Borough Council’s share of the 
cost of this work.

4. That, subject to any necessary consents from interested parties, officers be 
authorised to promote the accessible parts of the Ryecroft site (mainly the former 
Sainsbury’s site) for the purposes of enabling short-term events.

5. That officers report back the outcome of this commission to Cabinet in the first 
instance for Cabinet to consider making recommendations for review by the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee prior to a final decision about any alternative form of 
development being made by full Council.

Reasons

To secure expert commercial advice to guide the redevelopment of the Ryecroft site and 
help bring significant new investment into Newcastle Town Centre.

To exploit the opportunity presented by the vacant site of the former Sainsbury’s store and 
car park to enable short-term interim uses that would generate additional footfall to the 
benefit of the town centre economy.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
2

1. Introduction and background

1.1 In September 2
[...]
 issue of site redevelopment come down to a choice 
between:

- reviewing where the market now is and take steps to bring forward a development 
proposition which both meets the objectives of the two councils and is capable of being 
delivered, or

  
- doing nothing, waiting and hoping for the market to change in order that the approved 

scheme can be implemented.

3.2 It is felt that the Borough Council, with the support of the County Council, must take a lead 
and act with the aim of bringing forward appropriate redevelopment at the earliest 
opportunity rather than risk adverse impact upon the town centre economy.

Page 11



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
4

3.3 It is envisaged that once the task has been completed the outcome will be reported to 
Cabinet in the first instance. Cabinet will consider making recommendations for review by 
the relevant Scrutiny Committee prior to a final decision about any alternative form of 
development being made by full Council.

3.4 With regard to interim use of the site Members can leave it in its current state (part used for 
car parking and part empty) or can opt for encouraging appropriate short-term interim uses 
for the benefit of the town centre economy. Officers would recommend the latter.

4. The Brief

4.1 The brief will set out the background to the Ryecroft site, the development opportunity it 
provides and the form of advice sought (i.e. expert commercial advice on the potential 
market demand for a range of appropriate town centre uses which will be used to inform the 
preparation of a high level masterplan which meets the Councils’ development objectives 
and is capable of being realised). 

4.2 At this stage the brief will be deliberately cast widely in terms of potential uses for the site, 
indicating a preparedness to consider any appropriate town centre uses. Some ‘prompts’ 
have been provided along the following lines, noting that the list of use
[...]
wn to the fact that any final 
decision on any alternative form of development will be a decision made at a meeting of full 
Council.

Page 13



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
6

9. Previous decisions of Council or Cabinet

9.1 Set out below is a list of all the key decisions made in respect of Ryecroft: 

7.11.2017 – resolution to grant planning permission for the “approved” scheme;

7.12.2016 – land sale contract update;

7.9.2016 – information report confirming EMT decisions dated 27.7.16 regarding the 
Ryecroft and Civic Hub arising from HDD request for “Brexit clause” in land sale contract;

23.09.2015; authority to proceed with the Civic Hub and ryecroft projects on the basis set out 
in the reports;

27.11.2013; authority to demolish and proceed with Ryecroft marketing, authority to work 
with partners on the business case for Civic Offices relocation and;

28.07.2010; Freehold Acquisition of former Sainsbury's and establish whether there is a 
business case to relocate from Civic Offices.

Page 14



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date 7 November 2018

1. REPORT TITLE Newcastle Market 

Submitted by: Executive Director – Regeneration & Development

Portfolio: Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder - Finance and 
Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: Town directly (and wider borough indirectly)

Purpose of the Report

To update Members on the current situation with the management of Newcastle market and seek a 
decision(s) on the preferred option for the future.

Recommendations

a) That in the short term the Council continues to run the market on its current footing.

b) That the Council reviews the management and operation of the market in Newcastle 
town centre in co-operation and consultation with local interested parties.

c) That the views of the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee are 
sought as a part of the review of the management and operation of the market in 
Newcastle town centre.

d) That the Executive Director Regeneration & Development, in liaison with the Portfolio 
Holder, work with officers to consider the detail of the review.

e) That the conclusion of the review is implemented at the earliest opportunity in liaison 
with the Portfolio Holder and other stakeholders. 

Reasons

Despite extensive efforts by both parties it has not proved possible to transfer management of 
Newcastle market to an external operator.  The Council therefore needs to consider what options 
are available to it to support and stabilise the market in Newcastle town centre. 

1. Background

1.1 In March 2017 Cabinet resolved to seek an external operator to take on the running of the 
market in Newcastle town centre.  Officers subsequently completed a tendering exercise and 
after due consideration recommended that an offer from Market Place Management Ltd be 
accepted.  Accordingly, in October 2017 Cabinet resolved to accept that offer.

1.2 Since that time officers have been working with representatives from Market Place 
Management Ltd to come to a mutually acceptable agreement, taking account of difficult 
trading conditions which has resulted in further decline in the number of traders (along with 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

the income received by the Council).  Despite extensive efforts by both parties to bring this to 
a resolution it has unfortunately not been possible to do so and consequently both parties 
have agreed that the matter will not be progressed.

2. Issues

2.1  The market is considered to be an integral part of the town centre offer and contributes to 
the overall retail experience for local people and visitors to enjoy. So in view of the above it is 
now necessary for the Council to consider both the short and longer ter
[...]
tion of a street market contributes to 
the town’s resilience in the face of this challenge and the market is a valued resource 
for many residents.  This would not therefore be the recommended option.

c) Review the operation of the market
Carrying on with previous practices is demonstrably failing to achieve improvement to 
the market’s performance so it is clear that changes are necessary. To do this to 
greatest effect it would be advisable to work with market traders, market staff, the 
existing contracted licensee, local partners (such as the BID) and the wider public to 
consider what is valued most about the market.  The conclusion of this work would 
then enable officers in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make a decision on 
the longer term vision for the market.  This is the recommended option. 

4. Proposal

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

4.1 That in the short term the Council continues to run the market on the current basis.

4.2 That the Council reviews the management and operation of the market in Newcastle town 
centre in co-operation and consultation with local interested parties.

4.3 That the views of the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee are sought as a 
part of the review of the management and operation of the market in Newcastle town centre.

4.4 That the Executive Director Regeneration & Development, in liaison with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder, work with officers to consider the detail of the review.

4.5 That the conclusion of the review is implemented at the earliest opportunity in liaison with the 
Portfolio Holder and other stakeholders. 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 Consideration of Newcastle market in partnership with those local businesses, organisations 
(such as the BID) and people who have an interest in its future will facilitate production of a 
locally supported and appropriate response to its future. 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable 
[...]
ongoing management by the 
Council.

10.2 Any longer term risks will be considered as a part of drafting the longer term proposals for 
the market.

11. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

11.1 Markets remain a sustainable retail option.  In particular Newcastle market operates in a 
town centre location that is accessible by public transport and is within easy walking distance 
of a number of residential areas. The fresh produce on offer on the market uses less 
packaging than is commonly used by larger retailers and so offers consumers a less plastic-
intensive shopping option. 

12. Key Decision Information

12.1 The town centre market is in the Town Ward; however market customers will be drawn from 
a wider area of the Borough.

12.2 It was not possible to pre-plan this decision in the Forward Plan due to the need to respond 
in a timely manner to the cessation of the relationship with Market Place Management Ltd. 

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

13.1 18 October 2017
13.2 22 March 2017

Page 18



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date: 7 NOVEMBER 2018

1. REPORT TITLE ONE PUBLIC ESTATE – KNUTTON MASTERPLANNING PROJECT

Submitted by: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT)

Portfolio: PLANNING & GROWTH

Ward(s) affected: KNUTTON

Purpose of the Report

To seek Members’ approval for the joint submission of a bid to the Government’s “One Public 
Estate” programme for funding for the Knutton masterplanning project.

Recommendations

(a) That officers be authorised, in liaison with the relevant Portfolio Holder and officers of 
Staffordshire County Council, to submit a bid for funding from the Government’s One 
Public Estate programme (round 7) to support the masterplanning of relevant surplus 
land parcels in the ownership of the two Councils.

(b) That, in the event that the funding bid succeeds, officers be authorised, in liaison with 
the Portfolio Holder, to work with officers of the County Council to procure 
appropriate consultants to prepare the masterplan, including any associated actions.

(c) That, subject to (a) and (b), officers be asked to report back the outcome of any 
masterplan.

Reasons

Members agreed in June 2011 to dispose of the former Knutton Recreation Centre site as part of 
the plans to develop Jubilee 2 and this was reaffirmed in October 2011 following comments from 
Scrutiny Committee.  More recently Cabinet agreed, in principle, to procure masterplanning work in 
this location (along with two other areas). It is considered that the OPE round 7 programme 
presents an opportunity to lever external funds to support the preparation of a comprehensive 
masterplan focussing upon the surplus land of the two Councils along with potential land/property in 
the ownership of the Council’s strategic partners. 

1. Background

1.1 At Cabinet on 19 September 2018 Members resolved, in the context of an updated Asset 
Management Strategy, to procure masterplans in respect of three locations involving 
Council-owned land; Birchenwood, adjacent to Bradwell Crematorium and Knutton.

1.2 The Government is seeking submission of bids under round 7 of its “One Public Estate” 
(OPE) programme (key excerpts are underlined to provide relevant emphasis). The One 
Public Estate (OPE) programme is “a cross Government partnership between the Cabinet 
Office, the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Ministry of Housing, Communities 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

and Local Government (MHCLG), who are partnering to support the best use of that land 
and property including unlocking surplus public land for housing.”

1.3 The bid guidance document goes on to say that “In addition to practical and technical 
support, a national fund of circa £15 million is available. This will comprise of £12 mi
[...]

10.1 OPE Round 7 guidance.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
 CABINET 

Date 7th November 2018

1. REPORT TITLE Plan to reopen Kidsgrove Sports Centre

Submitted by: Acting Chief Executive – John Tradewell 

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and 
Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All 

Purpose of the Report

To provide a further update to members on the progress made in re-providing sports 
facilities in Kidsgrove.

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Agrees, in principle, to accept a transfer of the Sports Centre from the 
County Council together with a sum of £362,990 in respect of demolition 
costs.

(b) That the Council ensures that any transfer to the Borough Council is 
simultaneous with a transfer from the Borough Council to the Kidsgrove 
Sports Centre Community Group CIO on like terms, including the 
funding, and transferring the ongoing risk for the Sports Centre to the 
CIO.

(c) That a meeting be arranged between the Borough Council, the 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community Group CIO and officers of the 
County Council as soon as possible to agree a project plan to move the 
transaction forward and put in place plans for the refurbishment at the 
earliest opportunity.

(d) That the Leader of the Council be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Council’s Executive Management Team officers, to 
take such decisions on behalf of the Council as are necessary to 
progress this matter.

(e) That the Council asks the Kidsgrove Sports Centre CIO to agree to allow 
a local member from the area to become a full voting member of the CIO 
Board.

Reasons

This represents a real opportunity to work with the local community and partners to 
ensure the re-provision of a quality sports offer in Kidsgrove while a more 
comprehensive plan for the area is developed. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

1. Background

1.1 This report provides a further update on progress following the report to cabinet in 
September 2018. The report focuses on progress by the Borough Council, Kidsgrove 
CIO, County Council and others to re-open the dry-side of the former sports centre.  

1.2 The County Council’s Property Cub-Committee met on the 7th November 2018 to 
consider the future of the Sports Centre and agreed to the following 
recommendations:

That Staffordshire County Council transfers the freehold interest in the Kidsgrove 
Leisure Centre to Newcastle Borough Council for a nominal sum together with a 
contribution to the demolition costs of the current end of life building. The amount to 
be decided by the property committee. 
 
That the transfer includes clauses to recover the demolition costs if the building is not 
demolished or refurbished for re-use as a leisure centre within 12 months and that 
use be restricted to leisure purposes and any other use would require repayment of 
any demolition cost contribution and undervalue element. 

1.3 The amount agreed by the Property Sub Committee was £363,000.

1.4 This means that, together with the £300,000 contribution from the Borough Council, 
there are now funds available for the refurbishment of the dry side of the Kidsgrove 
Sports Centre in excess of the sum sought by the Kidsgrove Sports Centre 
Community Group CIO for the refurbishment.  This means that the Borough Council 
is better placed to support the CIO in moving forward with their plans for 
refurbishment of the Sports Centre.

1.5 In order to keep momentum going it is proposed to quickly get together the various 
officers from the two Councils and representatives of the CIO to put in place the 
project planning to deliver a refurbished sports centre at the earliest opportunity.  
This project still has some w
[...]
to minimise the 
Borough Council’s exposure. 

10.2 The most significant risk would arise in the event that the centre cannot operate 
viably after opening.   This needs to be considered as part of the land transaction 
arrangements so that the risk to the Council is mitigated.

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

11.1 Cabinet July 2018
Cabinet March 2018 (Memorandum of Understanding between the Borough Council   
and County Council)
Cabinet July 2017
Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee October 2017
Cabinet September 2018

Page 26



 

 

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
TWO  (July-September) 2018-19

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships, 
Finance & Efficiency

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report with the Financial 
and Performance Review report – second quarter 2018/19.

Recommendations

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the same 
period.

(b) That Members support the future development of the Financial & 
Performance report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council 
Plan 2018-2022.

Reasons
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. 

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the second quarter of 2018/19 by presenting performance 
data set within a financial context.

1.2    This report provides broad financial information (Appendix A) and also details 
performance (Appendix B) for the second quarter of 2018/19. 

1.3 A summary of the overall performance picture is presented i
[...]
ailable at this time or due to be provided at a later date.

Performance is not on target but direction of travel is positive

Performance is not on target where  targets have been set

Performance is on or above target.

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 RYECROFT FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OPTIONS
	5 BOROUGH MARKET MANAGEMENT
	6 ONE PUBLIC ESTATE - KNUTTON MASTERPLANNING PROJECT
	7 KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE UPDATE  (To be given at the meeting)  (Report now attached)
	8 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END QUARTER TWO (JULY -SEPTEMBER 2018-19)
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 2 2018-19 (2)
	Copy of Appendix B Performance Qtr 2 2018-19  v5




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 07/11/18

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 7th November, 2018
Time of Commencement: 3.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director (Regeneration and 
Development) - Neale Clifton, John 
Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / 
Head of Paid Service, Dave Roberts - 
Head of Finance and Jayne Briscoe - 
Democratic Services Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from the Executive Director of Operational Services.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 October, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. JAN WILLIS 

The Leader welcomed Jan Willis, Acting Executive Director for Finance and 
Resources. 

5. RYECROFT FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OPTIONS 

The Deputy Leader presented this report on future development options for the 
Ryecroft area in Newcastle Town Centre following the decision of the developers 
HDD not to proceed with a retail-led scheme for the site due to market conditions. 

The Deputy Leader explained that expert commercial advice would be commissioned 
to guide the redevelopment of the Ryecroft site to help bring significant new 
investment into Newcastle Town Centre.  Additionally the opportunity would be taken 
to enable short-term use of the site to generate an increase in footfall to the benefit of 
the town centre economy.

Resolved: (a) That officers of the Borough Council, in liaison with the 
Portfolio Holder and in partnership with Staffordshire County Council, be authorised 
to take all necessary steps to commission an expert commercial assessment and 



Cabinet - 07/11/18

2

high level masterplan for the Ryecroft site to reflect the present economic and 
development climate.

(b) That the budget for this work be set  at up to £70,000 and be 
split with Staffordshire County Council and apportioned on a roughly 65/35% basis, 
the larger share being borne by the Borough Council.

(c) That a sum of up to £47,000 be approved to cover the Borough 
Councils share of the cost of this work.

(d) That, subject to any necessary consents from interested 
parties, officers be authorised to promote the accessible parts of the Ryecroft site 
(mainly the former Sainsbury’s site) for the purposes of enabling short-term events.

(e) That officers report back the outcome of this commission to 
Cabinet in the first instance for Cabinet to consider making a recommendation about 
any alternative form of development being made by full Council.

6. BOROUGH MARKET MANAGEMENT 

The Deputy Leader updated members on the current situation with the management 
of Newcastle market and explained why the transfer to an external operator was no 
longer an option.  Continuing he outlined the options to support and stabilise the 
market to help ensure its future success.  

Resolved: (a) That in the short term the Council continues to run the market 
on its current footing.

(b) That the Council reviews the management and operation of the 
market in Newcastle town centre in co-operation with local interested parties.

(c) That the views of the Economy, Environment and Place 
Scrutiny Committee be sought as a part of the review of the management and 
operation of the market in Newcastle town centre.

(d) That the Executive Director Regeneration and Development, in 
liaison with the Portfolio Holder, work with officers to consider the detail of the review.

(e) That the conclusion of the review is implemented at the earliest 
opportunity in liaison with the Portfolio Holder and other stakeholders.

7. ONE PUBLIC ESTATE - KNUTTON MASTERPLANNING PROJECT 

The Cabinet member for Planning and Growth Councillor Paul Northcott presented 
this report which sought approval to the joint submission of a bid to the Governments 
“One Public Estate” programme for funding for the Knutton masterplanning project. 

The programme presented an opportunity to access external funds to support the 
preparation of a comprehensive masterplan focussing upon surplus land in the 
ownership of this Council and Staffordshire County Council together with potential 
land/property in the ownership of the Councils strategic partners.

 



Cabinet - 07/11/18

3

Resolved:  That  officers be authorised, in liaison with the relevant Portfolio Holder 
and officers of Staffordshire County Council, to submit a bid for funding from the 
Governments One Public Estate programme (round 7) to support the masterplanning 
of relevant surplus land parcels in the ownership of the two councils.

(b) That, in the event that the funding bid succeeds, officers be 
authorised, in liaison with the Portfolio Holder, to work with officers of the County 
Council to procure appropriate consultants to prepare the masterplan, including any 
associated actions.

(c) That, subject to (a) and (b), officers be asked to report back on 
the outcome of any masterplan. 

8. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE UPDATE  (TO BE GIVEN AT THE MEETING)  
(REPORT NOW ATTACHED) 

The Leader updated members on the progress by the Borough Council, Kidsgrove 
Community Interest Organisation, Staffordshire County Council and other interested 
parties in re-providing dry-side sports facilities in Kidsgrove.

The Leader reported that Staffordshire County Council had agreed to transfer the 
freehold interest in the Leisure Centre to Newcastle Borough Council for a nominal 
sum together with a contribution to the demolition costs of the current end of life 
building.

Resolved: (a)  That Cabinet agree, in principle, to accept a transfer of the 
Sports Centre from Stafordshire County Council together with a sum of £362,990 in 
respect of demolition costs.

(b) That the Council ensure that any transfer to the Borough 
Council is simultaneous with a transfer from the Borough Council to the 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community Group CIO on like terms, including the 
funding, and transferring the ongoing risk for the Sports Centre to the CIO

(c) That a meeting be arranged between the Borough Council, the 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community Group CIO and officers of Staffordshire 
County Council as soon as possible to agree a project plan to move the 
transaction forward and put in place plans for the refurbishment at the earliest 
opportunity

(d) That the Leader of the Council be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Council’s Executive Management Team Officers, to take 
such decisions on behalf of the Council as are necessary to progress this 
matter.

(e) That the Council ask the Kidsgrove Sports Centre CIO to 
agree to allow a local member from the area to become a full voting member 
of the CIO Board. 

9. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END QUARTER 
TWO (JULY -SEPTEMBER 2018-19) 



Cabinet - 07/11/18

4

The Deputy Leader presented the Financial and Performance Review report for the 
second quarter 2018/19.

Resolved: (a) That members note the contents of the attached report and 
agree to the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor performance 
alongside the latest financial information for the same period.

(b) That members support the future development of the Financial 
and Performance report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council Plan 2018-
2022.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

The Leader reported minor changes to the Portfolio of the following Cabinet 
members as follows:-

Councillor Mark Holland (Leisure and Culture) to include tourism.
Councillor Stephen Sweeney (Finance & Efficiency) to include taxi ranks, bus 
stations and markets.
Councillor Jill Waring (Community Safety & Wellbeing) to include housing strategy 
(including housing advice and homelessness) and private sector housing (including 
enforcement)

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm


